# SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

4.00 P.M. 1 NOVEMBER 2011

1 SHARED REVENUE AND BENEFITS SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE AGENDA (PAGES 1 - 4)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Julie Grundy, Head of Member Services, Preston City Council, Preston
City Council, Town Hall, Lancaster Road, Preston PR1 2RL – 01772 906112 or email:
j.grundy@preston.gov.uk

#### **Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee**

# Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee 1 November 2011

#### Present:

Councillor Rankin, in the Chair – Leader of Preston City Council (PCC)

Councillor Bryning, Vice-Chair – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Revenues and Benefits at

Lancaster City Council

Councillor Mrs Blamire
Councillor Rawlinson

Leader of Lancaster City CouncilCabinet Member for Resources.

PCC

#### Also in attendance:

Ms N Muschamp – Head of Financial Services and

Section 151 Officer, Lancaster City

Council

Mr B Hayes – Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate

Director Community and Business Services and Section 151 Officer,

**PCC** 

Mr A Robinson – Assistant Director (Head of

Revenues and Benefits)

Ms J Grundy – Head of Member Services, PCC

# SRB1 Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair

Councillor Rankin (Preston) was appointed as Chair and Councillor Bryning (Lancaster) as Vice Chair of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Joint Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2011/12.

### **SRB2** Declarations of Interest

Councillor Rawlinson declared a personal interest in agenda item five (Minute number SRB 8 refers) insofar as he is an employee of the Department for Work and Pensions.

#### SRB3 Chair's Announcement

Following a request from a Joint Committee Member, the Chair announced that future meetings of the Joint Committee shall be held alternately at

#### **Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee**

Lancaster City Council and Preston City Council offices, with the next meeting being held at Lancaster City Council offices.

### **SRB4** Delegations and Procedure Rules

The Governance Director submitted a report proposing the approval of a scheme of delegation from the Joint Committee to officers in the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service. It also proposed that the Joint Committee appoint an officer from Preston City Council, as host authority, to act as Secretary to the Joint Committee.

Furthermore, the report also set out the need for the Joint Committee to approve rules to govern the conduct of its meetings and proceedings.

Resolved - That the Joint Committee approve the following:-

- (i) to delegate its Revenues and Benefits functions to the Assistant Director (Head of Revenues and Benefits), as set out in Appendix 1 of the report;
- (ii) to adopt rules 10, 11, 13 to 17 (save rules 16.1, 16.3 and 16.4) and 19 to 22 (save rule 20.1) of the Council Procedure Rules of Preston City Council to regulate its business and proceedings; and (iii) to appoint the Head of Member Services at Preston City Council as Secretary to the Joint Committee.

# **SRB5** Administrative Arrangements

The Assistant Director (Head of Revenues and Benefits) submitted a report setting out the need to procure a hybrid mail solution for the Revenues and Benefits services of both Councils as opposed to simply printing documents to post in the traditional way. The report also set out the efficiencies that a hybrid mail solution would bring including combined savings in excess of £25k per annum.

The Assistant Director reported on proposals to undertake a procurement exercise for the work, in line with Preston City Council's Contract Procedure Rules, using a framework agreement for hybrid mail, made available through Buying Solutions – the National Procurement Partner for UK Public Services.

**Resolved -** That the Joint Committee delegate to the Corporate Director Community and Business Services the authority to award the hybrid mail solution contract to the successful supplier.

# SRB6 Date of Next meeting

The next meeting of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Joint Committee will be held on a day to be arranged in April 2012.

#### **Shared Revenue and Benefits Service Joint Committee**

#### SRB7 Exclusion of the Press and Public

**Resolved** - "That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that there is likely to be a disclosure of exempt information which is described in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which is specified against the heading to the item, and that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing it."

# SRB8 Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Business Plan (Paragraphs 1 and 3)

The Assistant Director (Head of Revenues and Benefits) submitted a report giving details of the Shared Revenues and Benefits Service Business Plan 2011 – 2014 which incorporated the key performance indicators for the service together with performance targets, and a financial appraisal of the current budget provision with updated savings projections covering the next five financial years.

**Resolved** – (i) That the Joint Committee approve the Business Plan in principle, subject to the identified amendments; and

- (ii) that the Joint Committee approve the following in terms of financial matters:-
  - (a) the current year budget
  - (b) cost sharing arrangements for current and future years
  - (c) the arrangements for determining future years' budgets, for inclusion in each authority's corporate budget setting processes.

This page is intentionally left blank